to all roads and alleys adjoining or servicing the Land or Improvements (collectively, the 
"Appurtenances"). 

All of the items referred to in Subsections (a), (b), and (c) above are collectively referred 
to as the "Property." 

2. PURCHASE PRICE 

2.1 Purchase Price 

The total purchase price for the Property is [Four Million One Hundred Fifty One 
Thousand] and No/100 Dollars ($4,151,000)] (the "Purchase Price"). 

2.2 Payment 

City previously loaned Four Million One Hundred Fifty One Thousand ($4,151,000.00) 
(the “City Loan”) to acquire the Property.  

On the Closing Date (as defined in Section 6.2 Closing Date), City will pay the Purchase 
Price as a credit toward the unpaid principal balance of the City Loan.   

2.3 Funds 

Except for the credit as provided in Section 2.2, all payments made by any party to this

[...]

Northwesterly line of Mission Street, sixty-one (61) feet, five and three-eights (5 3/8) inches; 
thence at a right angle Northwesterly one hundred (100) feet to the Southerly line of Twenty-
Ninth Street; and thence Easterly and along the said Southerly line of Twenty-Ninth Street, one 
hundred and seventeen (117) feet, three and three-eights (3 3/8) inches to the point of 
commencement.  

Being Lot #1 of the Macrellish Subdivision of Lot Numbers 409 to 416, Precita Valley Lands, as 
per Map of said subdivision recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of the City and

[...]

its sole discretion, waive in writing all or a portion of such penalties if it finds that Tenant’s 
failure to pay Base Rent was beyond Tenant’s control and that Tenant is diligently pursuing 
reasonable solutions to such failure to pay. 

4.03 Residual Rent. “Residual Rent” means, in any given Lease Year, [Nine Hundred 
Sixty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine and No/100 Dollars ($969,999.00)] [Annual 
Rent less Base Rent], subject to any periodic adjustments under Section 4.01(a). Residual Rent 
will be due in arrears on [June 30th] following each Lease Year. Except as otherwise provided in 
Section 26.07(a), Residual Rent will be payable only to the extent of Residual Receipts as